
COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC 
BOARD

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER, 2020

Date: 19 November 2020

Time: 2.00 p.m.

Location: Online via MS Teams

BUSINESS

1. Introductions and Apologies 

2. Minute (Pages 3 - 10) 2 mins

Consider Minute of Meeting of Community Planning Strategic Board held on 
10 September 2020 (Copy attached.)

3. Community Planning Partnership - Key priorities/Action Plan 2020/21 
(Pages 11 - 26)

15 mins

Draft 2020/21 Key Priorities/Action Plan for approval.  (Report and Draft Plan 
attached)

4. TSI - Review and Expansion of the Covid-19 Response & Recovery 
Plan in the Borders (Pages 27 - 54)

15 mins

(Copy Plan attached.)
5. Anti-Poverty Strategy - update (Jenni Craig) 10 mins

6. Draft Child Poverty Action Plan 2020/2020 (Pages 55 - 88) 20 mins

Key priorities for the next 12 months.  (Report and Draft Action Plan 
attached)

7. Children and Young People's Leadership Group Review - update 
(Lesley Munro) 

15 mins

8. Any Other Business 10 mins

9. Future Agenda Items 5 mins

10. Dates of Future Meetings (all at 2 pm) 

 4 March 2021
 10 June 2021

Public Document Pack



NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Note:  Members are reminded that should they have a Declaration of Interest to make on an 
item of business, they should do so at the appropriate time.

Members of the Strategic Board:
Name Organisation

Councillor Mark Rowley* (Chair) Scottish Borders Council
Ms Elaine Acaster Borders College
Councillor Stuart Bell* Scottish Borders Council
Mr Malcolm Dickson NHS Borders
LSO Stephen Gourlay Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Professor Russel Griggs South of Scotland Enterprise
Councillor Carol Hamilton* Scottish Borders Council
Ms Karen Hamilton NHS Borders
Mrs Marjorie Hume Third Sector representative
Superintendent Angus MacInnes Police Scotland
Mr Simon Mountford Registered Social Landlords representative 

(SBHA)
Councillor Robin Tatler* Scottish Borders Council
Councillor George Turnbull* Scottish Borders Council

Copies for Information sent to:
Name Organisation

Mr David Alexander Eildon Housing 
Mr Jamie McDougall Scottish Government 
Ms Anna Griffin Scottish Environment Protection Agency
Mr Niall Corbet Scottish Natural Heritage
Councillor Gordon Edgar SESTRAN
Mr David Gordon Waverley Housing
Ms Andrea Hall Skills Development Scotland
Mr Colin McGrath Community Council Network representative
Mr Bill White Live Borders

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING
STRATEGIC BOARD  

MEETING

Date: 10 September 2020 from 2.00 to 4:10 p.m.

Location: Via MS Teams

Attendees: Councillor Mark Rowley (SBC) [Chair], Councillor Sandy 
Aitchison (SBC), Councillor Stuart Bell (SBC), Ms Angela Cox 
(Borders College), Mr Stephen Gourlay (Scottish Fire & Rescue 
Service), Prof. Russel Griggs (South of Scotland Enterprise), 
Councillor Carol Hamilton (SBC), Inspector Jacqi McGuigan 
(Police Scotland), Councillor Simon Mountford (RSLs 
representative), Mr Ralph Roberts (NHS Borders).     

Also in 
attendance: Jenni Craig, Rob Dickson, Shona Smith, Jenny Wilkinson (all 

SBC); Keith Allan (NHS Borders); Andrea Hall (SDS); Nile 
Istephan (Eildon Housing), Rob McCulloch-Graham (H&SC); 
Julia Mulloy (SBHA).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
Apologies had been received from Ms E Acaster (Borders College); Ms K Hamilton (NHS 
Borders); Mrs M Hume (Third Sector); and Superintendent A MacInnes (Police Scotland).  

2. MINUTE 
2.1 Minute

The Minute of the Meeting of 12 September 2019 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED the Minute.

2
[...]
ice 
could not use Zoom as a platform for remote meetings due to security issues, but could 
use MS Teams.  The main links for Community Councils were the community police 
officers and also the 2 Sergeants in the Community Police Action teams, the latter funded 
by SBC.

Page 5



4.5 Nile Istephan, Chief Executive of Eildon Housing, and Julia Mulloy, Chief Executive of 
SBHA, gave an update on the planned outcomes on the theme, Our Place, covering:

 More people able to afford to heat their homes; and
 More people living independently in affordable and sustainable homes.

Reference was also made to work with the South of Scotland Enterprise Agency and 
working in collaboration, such as for the proposed Aberlour project at Tweedbank.  
Noted.

5. LOCALITY PLANS 
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 13 June 2019, copies of the Locality Plan 
and Action Plan for each of Berwickshire, Cheviot, Eildon, Teviot & Liddesdale and 
Tweeddale had been circulated.  Jenni Craig, SBC Service Director Customer & 
Communities, advised that these were the final versions of the Locality Plans which had 
been developed through Area Partnerships which required to be approved prior to 
submission to Scottish Government.  Although these were potentially out of date, and 
would need refreshed, they had to be submitted to comply with legislation.

AGREED to approve the 5 Locality Plans for Berwickshire, Cheviot, Eildon, Teviot & 
Liddesdale, and Tweeddale for submission to Scottish Government. 

6. LOCAL CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN - 2019/20 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 12 September 2019, copies of the Local 
Child Poverty Annual Progress Report 2019/20 and appendices had been circulated.  The 
covering report explained that the Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 required local 
authorities and Health Boards to jointly prepare a Local Child Poverty Action Plan Report 
and an Annual Progress Report.  The Report for 2019/20 was the second Annual Report 
for the Scottish Borders and provided the Community Planning Partnership and Scottish 
Government with an update on progress made within the Action Plan as well as an outline 
of proposed actions for 2020/21.  Jenni Craig, SBC Service Director Customer & 
Communities, gave a brief presentation outlining the background to the Plan; national 
context; summary of targets; the local context facts and figures; and progress report 
highlights.  A small snapshot was given of the report contents.  There was a need to catch 
up on the Action Plan for this year due to Covid and the aim was to bring that Action Plan 
to the meeting of the Strategic Board in November.  That would allow a focus on the 
impact of Covid and measures needed to be taken moving forward to alleviate that.  
Members welcomed the progress report.

AGREED to endorse the Scottish Borders Local Child Poverty Annual Progress 
Report for 2019/20.

7. BEST VALUE AUDIT REPORT 
Copies of a report on the Best Value Assurance Report 2019 by the SBC Service 
Director, Customer & Communities, had been circulated.  The report presented the 
findings of the 2019 Best Value Assurance of Scottish Borders Council, and the findings 
that related to the Scottish Borders Community Planning Partnership.  The Local 
Government in Scotland Act 2003 introduced the statutory duty of Best Value.  The Best 
Value Assurance audit of Scottish Borders Council and the Community Planning 
Partnership in 2019 had been undertaken by Audit Scotland, with the Controller of Audit 
presenting the Report to the Accounts Commission as part of the requirement to do so at 
least once during the five-year audit appointment.  The Assurance Report (Appendix 1 to 
the report) provided a range of findings for the Community Planning Partnership following 
an intensive process of scrutiny of the governance, Community Plan 2018, Draft Locality 
Plans, participation and asset transfer requests, engagement, and participatory budgeting.  
The
[...]
Eyemouth at grass roots level.
Noted.

11. REVIEW OF AREA PARTNERSHIPS 
Copies of a report by the Service Director Customer & Communities to Scottish Borders 
Council on Fit for 2024 – Review of Area Partnerships – Next Steps had been circulated.  
This report outlined the next steps in evolving the Area Partnerships and community 
capacity building arrangements, taking into account the recommendations of the report 
which had been commissioned from the Scottish Community Development Centre.  The 
aim was to involve and hold conversations at Area Partnerships on how best to engage 
and work with communities in each of the 5 localities.  Area Partnership meetings would 
start up remotely via MS Teams from the beginning of November and these meetings 
would be used to help shape the review of the Area Partnerships.
Noted. 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (ALL AT 2PM) 
The Strategic Board noted the dates of the next meetings:

 19 November 2020
 4 March 2021
 10 June 2021

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
No items of business were raised.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Borders Community Planning Strategic Board – 19 11 2020

Scottish Borders Community Planning Partnership: 
Key Priorities & Action Plan for 2020/2021

Report by Director of Customer & Communities 

Scottish Borders Community Planning Strategic Board

19 November 2020

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the CPP Key Priorities and Action Plan that will 
be the main focus of the Scottish Borders Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) work for the next 12 months.

1.2 The existing Community Plan and Locality Plan already contain some of 
these key priorities and actions, but in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, it was agreed by the CPP Programme Board that a Key Priorities 
and Action Plan (Appendix 1) would urgently be developed for approval by 
the Strategic Board, would bring these key priorities and actions to the 
fore, and be the immediate and main focus of CPP partnership working for 
the next year. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 I recommend that the Scottish Borders Community Planning 
Partnership agrees:

(a) To approve the draft Key Priorities and Action Plan as at 
Appendix 1,

(b) That the Plan continues to be developed as the response to 
the ongoing pandemic continues, and actions are added as 
required,

(c) The Plan is progressed by the CPP Programme Board, and 
that progress is reported on a six monthly basis to the CPP 
Strategic Board for scrutiny. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Scottish Borders Community Planning Strategic Board – 19 11 2020

4 BACKGROUND

4.1 The introduction of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 
requires the Scottish Borders CPP to prepare and publish a Community 
Plan, which focuses on improving outcomes and reducing inequalities for 
all of our residents and communities.  The Community Plan was 
developed with partners and communities – the latest version was 
approved by the CPP Strategic Board in May 2018.

4.2 The Act also requires the CPP to prepare and publish more localised plans 
addressing local challenges and to improve local outcomes.  After an 18 
month period of engagement with partners and communities, a Locality 
Plan and Action Plan for each of our five areas within the Scottish Borders 
was approved by the CPP Strategic Board in October 2020.  The 
Community Plan and Locality Plans can be found at: 
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/yourcommunityplan

4.3 The existing Community Plan and Locality Plan already contain some of 
these key priorities and actions, but in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, it was agreed by the CPP Programme Board that a Key 
Priorities and Action Plan (Appendix 1) urgently be developed for 
approval by the Strategic Board which would bring these key priorities 
and actions to the fore, respond to community need, and be the 
immediate and main focus of CPP partnership working for the next year. 

4.4 The Key Priorities and Action Plan is themed around the following – 
Structure, Digital, Employment & Economy, Education & Skills, Built 
Estate, Early Intervention & Prevention, Health & Wellbeing and Poverty, 
and provides the following opportunities:

 To deliver re-imagined services in partnership
 Minimise the impact on communities 
 More efficient decision making 
 Alignment to renewal priorities
 Enable a focussed, targeted approach 

4.5 The Plan will continue to be developed as the response to the ongoing 
pandemic continues and new actions are required. 

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial 

 (a) Costs in relation to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic are still being 
established.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations
It is clear that some of the existing actions within the Community Plan and 
Locality Plans cannot be progressed at this point in time due to the 
pandemic and current SG guidance.  By developing this Key Priorities and 
Action Plan from the existing Community Plan and Locality Plans, the CPP 

Page 12

https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/yourcommunityplan


Scottish Borders Community Planning Strategic Board – 19 11 2020

will have a clear, focussed and targeted plan for the next 12 months that 
responds to community need.

5.3 Integrated Impact Assessment

(a) The Community Plan and Locality Plans were developed with a key aim 
and focus on reducing inequalities, and therefore this Plan will provide 
further support to the aims and objectives of these existing plans. 

 

Approved by

Name Jenni Craig       Signature ………..……..

Title Director of Customer & Communities 

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Shona Smith Communities & Partnership Manager 

Background Papers:  [insert list of background papers used in compiling report]
Previous Minute Reference:  [insert last Minute reference (if any)]

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  [Insert name] can also give 
information on other language translations as well as pr
[...]
  22 

Glossary            23 

Acknowledgements          24 

APPENDIX 1: Research Methodology                    26 

  

Page 29



 

Page 3 of 26 
 

OFFICIAL 

Introduction 

This report is the result of analysis of a series of interviews with third sector organisations (TSOs) 

across the South of Scotland throughout May and June 2020, and a wider perspective gleaned 

through discussions with the sector and partners throughout the same period. The third sector 

interfaces (TSIs) across Dumfries and Galloway and the Scottish Borders worked together to host 

the interviews with the purpose of identifying common themes and lessons learned from the 

Covid-19 crisis.  

These themes have been translated into seven key principles and recommendations to inform 

the collective approach of Scottish Government, local statutory partners and the sector itself as 

we move forward together in this era of ‘new normal’. The principles and recommendations aim 

to support and empower the third sector across the South of Scotland as it emerges from the 

immediate crisis, begins its recovery, and plays its key role in helping to build the South of 

Scotland’s wellbeing economy. 

Two comments were made several times during our interviews: 

• There has been very positive partnership working during the Covid-19 crisis. 

• There is a hope that the positive partnership working will be sustained during the 

recovery period and beyond. 

These comments underpin the principles and recommendations in our report. 

Based on our research, we know that the third sector across the South of Scotland has 

demonstrated their agility and resilience admirably throughout the Covid-19 crisis. Whether 

‘hibernating’ and resetting their organisation to be purposeful in the future, or whether 

operating throughout the crisis to serve the immediate needs of communities, Third Sector 

Organisations (TSOs) across the South of Scotland reacted quickly and took a leading role in 

communit
[...]

 

PRINCIPLE 2: Keep it Local, Keep it Place-Based 

We recommend: 

• Multiagency locality hubs are a proven success for joint working at community level. Local 
authorities, health and social care partnerships and South of Scotland Enterprise invest 
money and people in locality hubs. 

• South of Scotland Enterprise fund posts based in the TSIs to work with the locality hubs 
and the emerging agenda for the recovery of communities. 

• Statutory agencies recognise that people in communities are key to driving positive change 
and benefits within those communities. Existing and potential anchor organisations and 
communities are identified and supported by the locality hubs to address needs.    

• Statutory bodies acknowledge that the third sector has a unique ability to connect with 
the most vulnerable people in our communities, and should enable the third sector, via 
joint projects and funding in key areas such as community transport, employability, digital 
inclusion and community development. 

 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Page 5 of 26 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

PRINCIPLE 3: Beneficiaries Are at The Heart of Everything We Do 

We recommend: 

• South of Scotland needs a vision-led economic strategy which empowers communities. 
The third sector should be front and centre of the development of this strategy led by 
South of Scotland Enterprise. Adoption of an agreed model for measuring social return on 
investment should be included in the strategy. 

• The Regional Economic Partnership, through third sector representation, enables 
communities to make the most of their infrastructure and assets by influencing policies. 
For example on land planning, rates relief and asset transfer.  

• Anchor organisations and communities are supported by the locality hubs to assess assets 
for potential community gain. Fully-resourced locality hubs could facilitate a streamlined 
advisory service which allows communities to bring forward proposals in a development 
project. This servi
[...]

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

PRINCIPLE 5: Volunteers are the Lifeblood of Communities 

We recommend: 

• South of Scotland Enterprise and other statutory bodies ensure that volunteering and 
volunteering support mechanisms are emphasised as component parts of the economic 
strategy, especially for young people.  

• TSIs ensure solid volunteering strategies are in place which define the role of volunteering 
as an employment pathway and enable a vibrant, supported volunteering community 
across the South of Scotland. 

 
 

PRINCIPLE 6: Digital Working is our Default 

We recommend: 

• South of Scotland Enterprise prioritises improvements to the digital infrastructure across 
the South of Scotland, in partnership with Borderlands. Social enterprises can be created 
with support from the TSIs to ensure the maximum community benefit from improved 
connectivity, including youth employment and skills development. 

• Statutory bodies develop a co-ordinated approach and strategy in partnership with TSIs for 
enhancing digital skills across the South of Scotland, involving third sector providers. In 
particular, development is required for building and nurturing contacts and networks 
digitally vs. in person. 

• TSIs strengthen the third sector via support activities, including how to improve digital skills 
and infrastructure, and health and safety for home working. 

• TSIs develop strategies and plans to support third sector organisations to keep their digital 
hardware, software and systems as up to date as possible, and their teams as digitally 
savvy as possible. 

 

 

PRINCIPLE 7: The Third Sector Are a Key Employer 

We recommend: 

• With approximately 5,000 people in employment (pre-Covid) in the third sector across the 
South of Scotland, statutory bodies recognise it as a key employer and provider of 
experience covering a diverse business spectrum including tourism, arts, hospitality and 
services including training, employability, health and transport.  

• Sout
[...]
as 
23.9%.  The figure for 2014/15 was 21.6% so the percentage 

Page 56



 Community Planning Strategic Board – 19 November 2020
3

point change (2015-19) is 2.3% which shows a deteriorating 
position.  This is before the impact of Covid-19 is taken into 
account, and this is likely to make the situation worse.

(b) Scottish Borders average earnings in 2019 for full time workers only 
are £462.30 a week. This is lower than the Scottish average of 
£543.30 and is the 7th lowest out of the 32 Scottish Local Authority 
areas.

(c) 31.4% of households lived in ‘Fuel Poverty’ in the Scottish Borders, 
compared with 27.3% in Scotland in 2019.  

(d) 7.8% of households are in ‘Extreme fuel poverty’ in the Scottish 
Borders, compared with 7.6% in Scotland.   

(e) Specific themes are highlighted to show the multi-agency approach 
taken in the Scottish Borders, including priority actions in Housing, 
tackling digital exclusion, fuel poverty and food poverty. Further 
details are shown in the Action Plan in Appendix 1(a).

5 2020/21 ACTION PLAN - Appendix 1(a)

5.1 Contributions have been made to the Scottish Borders Child Poverty 
Action Plan 2020/21 by Scottish Borders Council, NHS Borders and a 
range of partners.  The Plan is organised into categories and indicates 
the partners involved, the poverty driver, how the impact of the action 
will be assessed and the intended beneficiary and/or target group of the 
action.  A broad range of activity is shown in the Action Plan which is 
designed to help alleviate child poverty in different ways through various 
services and organisations.

Highlights of the Action Plan include:

(i) The launch of an intensive family support service through the City 
Region Deal for families who are geographically isolated from 
existing services.

(ii) Supporting the reduction of costs of the school day by facilitating 
and contributing to school uniform swaps and clothing banks

(iii) Participating in Scottish Government’s Youth Guarantee b
[...]
icipants

All

Continue with ‘Food Friday’ to provide students with 
food bags to make a dinner.  Tesco and Asda 
contribute to this initiative run by the Students 
Association at Borders College

3 Borders College 
Students 
Association

Number of food bags 
provided

Students in need of 
food

*Poverty Drivers

1 – Income from Employment
2 – Costs of living
3 – Income from Social Security and benefits in kind

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minute
	3 Community Planning Partnership - Key priorities/Action Plan 2020/21
	CPP Key Priorities 12 11 20 SS

	4 TSI - Review and Expansion of the Covid-19 Response & Recovery Plan in the Borders
	6 Draft Child Poverty Action Plan 2020/2020
	Item 6 - Scottish Borders Local Child Poverty Action Report 2020-21
	Item 6 - Scottish Borders Local Child Poverty Action Plan 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING
STRATEGIC BOARD  

MEETING

Date: 19 November 2020 from 2.00 to 3:45 p.m.

Location: Via MS Teams

Attendees: Councillor Mark Rowley (SBC) [Chair], Councillor Stuart Bell 
(SBC), Ms Angela Cox (Borders College), Mr Nick Halfhide 
(South of Scotland Enterprise), Councillor Carol Hamilton 
(SBC), Ms Karen Hamilton (NHS Borders), Mrs Marjorie Hume 
(Third Sector), Mr Mike Jaffray (Fire & Rescue Service), 
Councillor Robin Tatler (SBC), Councillor George Turnbull 
(SBC).     

Also in 
attendance: Jenni Craig, Rob Dickson, Lesley Munro, David Robertson, 

Janice Robertson, Shona Smith, Jenny Wilkinson (all SBC); 
Juliana Amaral (BAVS); Nile Istephan (Eildon Housing); 
Valerie Ormiston (SDS);  Ralph Roberts (NHS Borders).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS

1. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Ms Elaine Acaster (Borders College); Mr Stephen 
Gourlay (Fire & Rescue Service); Professor Russel Griggs (South of Scotland Enterprise); 
and Superintendent Angus MacInnes (Police Scotland). 

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of the Meeting of 10 September 2020 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED the Minute.

3. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - KEY PRIORITIES/ACTION PLAN 2020/21 
Copies of a report presenting the CPP key priorities and action plan that would be the 
main focus of the Scottish Borders Community Planning Partnership work for the next 12 
months had been circulated prior to the meeting.  The SBC Service Director Customer & 
Communities advised that this was a dynamic document and while some of the key 
priorities and actions were already in the existing Community Plan and Locality Plans, 
more had been added in response to Covid-19, and these would provide the main focus 
for the Community Planning Partnership over the next year.  The SBC Communities & 
Partnership Manager further added that the list was not exhaustive with engagement of 
partners and communities needed to take these forward.  The localities model was under 
development along with digital access.  With regard to alleviate poverty, the Child Poverty 
Action Plan and development of the Anti-Poverty Strategy would help with this.  A fast 
paced response was needed in the economy as things were changing rapidly.  Angela 
Cox, Borders College Principal, advised that the Borders Learning and Skills Partnership 
was taking a collective approach, tracking all developments e.g. No Young Person Left 



Behind.  Nile Istephan, Eildon Housing Chief Executive, further advised that more funding 
had been levered in; community wi-fi was being rolled out to sheltered housing, with work 
underway with the Scottish Government ‘Internet of Things’ across the Borders.  There 
was interest in the Strategic Property Group from RSLs and others.  The work in Food 
Hubs had been really impressive, with Fareshare in Galashiels and Eildon Housing 
distributing food to 30 community groups.  This work was sponsored by Government 
schemes and while funding was due to finish at the end of November, investigations were 
being made as to how this could continue throughout the pandemic and beyond.  There 
were also huge opportunities for SMEs in climate and carbon reduction work.  Cllr Rowley 
confirmed that the Council had signed up to Climate Change and had appointed a new 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainability.  The aim was to work to the UN Sustainable 
Development goals.  Cllr Rowley praised the work of Eildon Housing on the food 
distribution network across the Borders and advised he would be happy to speak with 
Scottish Ministers regarding funding if Nile Istephan could furnish him with the details.  
Nick Halfhide, Chief Executive with SoSE, confirmed the Enterprise Agency’s involvement 
in the Community Planning Partnership, with focus on the zero carbon agenda, and the 
establishment of links with RSLs and the private sector.  The immediate priority was to 
keep people in work, moving the economy of, and employment in, the South of Scotland 
to a new era.  Ralph Roberts, Chief Executive of Borders Health Board, requested the 
Covid vaccine programme be added in to the Plan.  With regard to the recommendations 
within the report, the Board requested that progress would be reported at each meeting 
rather than on a six monthly basis. 

AGREED:

(a) to approve the draft Key Priorities and Action Plan as detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report; 

(b) that the Plan continued to be developed as the response to the ongoing 
pandemic continued, and actions added as required; and

(c) the Plan would be progressed by the CPP Programme Board and that 
progress wold be reported to each meeting of the CPP Strategic Board for 
scrutiny.

4. TSI - REVIEW AND EXPANSION OF THE COVID-19 RESPONSE & RECOVERY PLAN 
IN THE BORDERS 

4.1 With reference to paragraph 10 of the Minute of Meeting held on 7 March 2019, copies of 
a report on the South of Scotland Third Sector:  A Partnership Approach to Covid-19 
Response and Recovering Planning had been circulated.  Juliana Amaral, Chief 
Executive Officer with the Berwickshire Association for Voluntary Services, gave a 
presentation on the report which was the result of a series of interviews with third sector 
organisations (TSOs) across the South of Scotland during the first 2 months of lockdown.  
The themes captured during interviews were translated into 7 key principles and 
recommendations to inform the collective approach of Scottish Government, local 
statutory partners and the Third Sector to the “new” normal.  These were:

 Principle 1 – Nothing about us without us
 Principle 2 – Keep it local, keep it place-based
 Principle 3 – Beneficiaries are at the heart of everything we do
 Principle 4 – Financial sustainability is vital
 Principle 5 – Volunteers are the lifeblood of communities
 Principle 6 – Digital working is our default
 Principle 7 – The Third Sector is a key employer

4.2 Some TSOs in the Scottish Borders did not participate and did not know the outcome 
would be the report, so a wider conversation was now needed.  The report did highlight 
fragmentations between the Borders TSI, statutory bodies and TSOs in comparison to 
Dumfries & Galloway, and in response to this, the Borders TSI has created a plan for 



improved communication through a new strategy and strength of partnership.  The 
response to Covid had seen an increase in small community action groups and social 
enterprises, with a lot of good work going on.  The Borders TSI aimed to take ownership 
of this and had now employed a Communications Officer, and was being helped by 
Dumfries & Galloway TSI.  A survey would be distributed to as many groups as possible 
which aimed to seek wider sectoral engagement.  A series of focus groups would be held 
online for all TSOs to open up the space for discussion and how best future collaboration 
would work. The Borders TSI was keen to collaborate further with Dumfries & Galloway 
TSI.  A new website, with rebranding and an updated partnership agreement, would be 
launched.  Everyone who was part of the Borders TSI was keen to be able to demonstrate 
actions which were based on lessons learned.  Marjorie Hume, Chair of the Board of 
Volunteer Centre Borders, praised the amount of work which was carried out by over 600 
TSOs in the Borders and expressed concern about the lack of input from the Borders in 
the report.  Juliana Amaral confirmed that there had been difficulty recruiting participants 
at the time and a lack of clarity on the outcome of the report.
Noted.

5. ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY - UPDATE (JENNI CRAIG) 
The SBC Service Director Customer & Communities gave the Board an update on the 
development of the Council’s Anti-Poverty Strategy.  Following approval of a Motion by 
Cllr Tatler to Council at its meeting on 25 September 2020, a Working Group had been 
set up – working in collaboration with partners and those with lived experience of poverty - 
to develop an Anti-Poverty Strategy, building on current work, identifying new areas were 
support was needed, and campaigning for additional resources to tackle poverty.  It was 
intended to present a draft Strategy to the Council meeting in February 2021.  Cllr Tatler 
advised that the Council, along with others, was already tackling poverty in a whole 
variety of ways and it was intended that the Anti-Poverty Strategy would bring this 
together and identify gaps.  It was really important to have the support from all CPP 
partners.  Nile Istephan confirmed that the work was welcomed by all the RSLs and gave 
an example of fuel poverty in terms of heating homes; this was a deep seated and long 
term issue, particularly in rural areas where options were restricted.  The Scottish Borders 
Home Energy Forum was also happy to engage with the Working Group.
Noted.

6. DRAFT CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2020/2020 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 10 September 2020, copies of the Local 
Child Poverty Report and Action Plan 2020/21 had been circulated.  Endorsement of the 
Report and Action Plan was sought from the Strategic Board prior to submission to 
Scottish Government.  The Report gave details of the national context, Covid-19 and the 
implications for child poverty, and the local context.  The 20/21 Action Plan had been 
produced with input from the Council, NHS Borders and a range of partners.  It was 
organised into categories, indicating the partners involved, the poverty driver, how the 
impact of the action would be assessed and the intended beneficiary and/or target group 
of the action.  A broad range of activity was shown in the Action Plan which was designed 
to help alleviate child poverty in different ways through various services and 
organisations.  The SBC Service Director Customer & Communities commented that 
there was a hugely challenging set of statistics, many of which were driven by the low 
wage economy in the Borders, but it was necessary to reflect on whether there was 
anything further that could be added.  Juliana Amaral of BAVs advised that grass roots 
groups, providing very local support to children and families, often needed greater support 
than national groups.  The Board supported the Report and Action Plan.

AGREED to endorse the Scottish Borders Local Child Poverty Report and Action 
Plan for 2020/21.

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEADERSHIP GROUP REVIEW - UPDATE 
There had been a misunderstanding prior to the meeting and a report had not been 
provided to the Strategic Board with an update on the review of the Children and Young 



People’s Leadership Group.  The Strategic Board agreed to support the review in principle 
and an update on the review would be provided to the next meeting of the Board.
Noted.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
8.1 Flu Vaccination Programme

Marjorie Hume referred to some issues experienced in rural areas with a lack of public 
transport for people to get to clinics to receive a flu vaccination.  As a Community 
Partnership, more could possibly have been done working together on this.  Ralph 
Roberts, Chief Executive of NHS Borders, acknowledged there had been a difficult start to 
the programme due to changes which had had to be made to the usual process.  Any 
lessons learned would be taken forward into the Covid vaccination programme.  

8.2 Living Wage Group
Cllr Tatler referred to the work of the Scottish Borders Living Wage Group which had 
agreed that all employers within the Eildon area would be encouraged to pay the living 
wage and thus the area would become the first living wage area in the Borders.  

8.3 Fire Alarms
Marjorie Hume referred to the cost of fire alarms before installation, due to changes in 
regulations impacting on households.  There were also issues for elderly people who 
could not change the batteries in them as they were too high.  Nile Istephan advised that 
the batteries in the fire alarms being fitted lasted for 10 years.  The Care and Repair 
Handyperson service was available to help the elderly and vulnerable.  Angela Cox further 
advised that the College could probably help with students and apprentices on a voluntary 
basis.  

9. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
No items were raised at the meeting.  

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (ALL AT 2 PM) 
The dates of the next meetings of the Strategic Board were confirmed as 4 March and 10 
June 2021.  All meetings would start at 2:00pm and would be held remotely via Microsoft 
Teams for the foreseeable future.  


